capitalisation and net financial indebtedness as of 30 September 2020 combined with the assumed gross proceeds
from the issue of Offer Shares received by the Company in the amount of EUR 9.5 million, resulting in net proceeds
of approximately EUR 8.6 million after deducting estimated expenses related to the Offering of EUR 0.5 million.
The Private Placement was executed on 25 November 2020 (see Section 14.3.3 for further details).

Other than as set forth above, there has been no material change to the Group's combined capitalisation and net
financial indebtedness since 30 September 2020.

10.2 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's capitalisation, where the Company's capitalisation as
of 30 September 2020 (see the "As of 30 September 2020" column – figures derived from the Interim Financial
Statements) has been adjusted with the Offering , in order to reflect the Company's capitalization as of the date of
the Prospectus, presented in the final column "As adjusted".

(in EUR million) As of 30 September 2020
Actual and unaudited

 Adjustment
(Impact of the Offering)

 As adjusted

Current debt

Guaranteed -  -

Secured 1 27.2  -  27.2

Unguaranteed/unsecured 2 94.8  -  94.8

Total current debt 122.0  -  122.0

Non-current debt

Guaranteed -  -  -

Secured 3 185.1  -  185.1

Unguaranteed/unsecured 4  29.0  -  29.0

Total non-current debt 214.1  -  214.1

Total liabilities (A) 336.1  -  336.1

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 5 13.6  0.5  14.1

Legal reserves 5 142.2  8.5  150.7

67/150

Other reserves 13.1  -  13.1

Total equity (B) 168.9  9.0  177.9

Total capitalization (A+B) 505.0  9.0  514.0

Notes:

1) Secured current debt of EUR 27.2 million is made up of EUR 10.3 million in short term lease liabilities, the Group's
revolving credit facility (SSRCF) of EUR 16.6 million, and EUR 0.3 mill in liabilities to credit institutions. The
leasing liability is secured by mortgages on underlying leasing objects. Security for the SSRCF (and the two bond
loans - see note 3) has been provided by the Group in the form of business mortgages, pledged shares in subsidiaries
and material intra-group loans to subsidiaries.

2) Unguaranteed and unsecured debt of EUR 94.8 million is made up of EUR 45.8 million in accounts payable,